## 2010-60

## A RESOLUTION

## AUTHORIZING THE FORMATION OF AN ADVISORY COMMITTEE TO CARRY OUT THE DUTIES OF THE HEAD START GOVERNING BOARD

WHEREAS, the City of Lakewood is a grantee recipient of the federally funded Head Start program; and

WHEREAS, the City Council by definition is the Governing Board for the Head Start program with overall legal and fiscal responsibilities for the grant funded program as defined by the Head Start Act of 2007; and

WHEREAS, the Head Start Act allows for the formation of an Advisory Committee for the purpose of carrying out specific required functions on behalf of the Governing Board.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Lakewood, Colorado, that:

SECTION 1. The Head Start Act of 2007 allows for the formation of an Advisory Committee.

SECTION 2. The Mayor shall appoint a Head Start Advisory Committee each year.

SECTION 3. The Advisory Committee will be comprised of three elected officials who will serve for the duration of their appointment or time in elected office whichever, ends first.

SECTION 4. The City Council authorizes the appointed Advisory Committee to carry out specific responsibilities related to the governance and appropriate oversight of the Head Start program.

SECTION 5. The responsibilities of the Advisory Committee will be defined in the Head Start program policies and modified as needed according to the established policies.

SECTION 6. The Annual Report of the Head Start program will be made available to the public and presented to the City Council during an annual study session. INTRODUCED, READ AND ADOPTED by a vote of 11 for and 0 against at a regular meeting of the City Council on October 25, 2010, at 7 o'clock p.m. at Lakewood City Hall, 480 South Allison Parkway, Lakewood, Colorado.



Bob Murphy, Mayor

ATTEST:

0 **City Clerk** Margy Green

Margy Cleen City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Tim Cox, City Attorney